NAT| ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMVENT BOARD
Award Nunmber 21029
THIRD DI VI S| ON Docket Number CL-20824

Joseph A Sickles, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanmship C erks,

( freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (

(Mssouri Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM O aimof the SystemcCommittee Of the Brotherhood
(G-7570) that:

1. Carrier violated Rule 23 of the COerks'.Agreenent when itfailed
and refused to allow M. Vernon Romay, Control Operator, South Dupo, Illinois,
twenty (20) mnutes in which to eat, June 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14,
1973. (Carrier's File 380-3118)

2. Carrier shall now be required to conpensate M. Vernon Romay
for twenty (20) mnutes' pay at punitive rate on each of the aforenentioned
dates he was not allowed twenty (20) mnutes in whiech to eat.

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: On the dates in question, Oaimnt was assigned to Car-

rier's control tower at South Dupo, Illinois from7:00 a. m
to 3:00 p.m The location is a major control tower naintaining around~the-
clock service, seven (7) days per week.

Caimant asserts that his requests for a twenty mnute neal period
were declined, which violated Rule 23, and that he was, therefore, entitled
to conpensation at the punitive rate.

Rule 23 states:

"(a) Wen a nmeal period is allowed, it wll
be between the ending of the fourth hour and the
begi nning of the seventh hour after starting work,
unl ess otherw se agreed upon by the enploying officer
and the General Chairman.

"(b) A meal period shall not be less than 30 m nutes
nor nore than one hour unless agreed to by the employing
officer and the General Chairman.

"(¢) For regul ar operations requiring continuous'
service, eight consecutive hours, wthout a meal period,
may be assigned as constituting a day's work; 20 mnutes
wi thout deduction in pay shall be allowed an enployee in
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which to eat within the period Limts specified in Section
(a) of this rule. The 20 minutes al | owed to an enploye in
which to eat need not be at the same tinme each day but in-
structions relating thereto should be specific.

"(d) For work performed during his meal period an em=
ploye wWill Dbe paid on the mnute basis at the rate of tine
and one-half. |f after working a portion of the assigned
meal period |ess than 20 mi nutes remain ‘therein, the enpl oye
wll be allowed sufficient additional tine off w thout deduc-
tion in pay to give him20 mnutes in which to eat at the
first opportunity.

"(e) An enpl oye required to work overtine continuous
with his regular assignment will be allowed a second neal
period of 20 mnutes wthout deduction in pay not later than
the end of the sixth hour after the ending of the first mea
period. |If the enploye is granted permssion to take nore
than 20 mnutes no pay will be allowed for such additiona
time."

Carrier raises certain questions as to whether or not itprecluded
Caimant fromtaking tine to consume -a neal, and, in any event, it urges
that Rule 23 is satisfied if the employeesare afforded twenty mnutes =
whi ch need not be continuous = because "... the needs of service will not
permt employes assigned to such positions to have 20 uninterrupted MINULES or
permt themto |eave the proximty of their tower."

As we view the entire record, we conclude that the determning fac-
tor is whether or not Rule 23 requires that the "twenty (20} mnutes" nust be
"consecutive". In the treatment of the matter on the property as well as in
presentations to this Board, the distinction has been drawn between a twenty
(20) mnute "meal period" and granting of a total of twenty mnutes (not neces-
sarily uninterrupted) during which an enployee may eat. In fact, the Carrier
has suggested a substantial variance between the claim handl ed on the property
and that subnmitted to this Board in this regard.

On the property, Claimant asserted that certain naned Yardmasters
had declined a request for ™ a twenty mnute neal period'. After the Ogani-
zation objected to a denial of that assertion, the Superintendent did concede,
on August 24, 1973, that the Yardmasters did refuse to Let Claimant "take his
meal period". However, based upon subsequent correspondence, it is difficult
to ascertain if the parties were drawing the "consecutive" distinction regard-
ing said time period.
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Ve do not feel that there has been a variance of claims. Ganted,
both parties have interchanged words and phrases regarding the twenty minute
concept, but we read the entire elaim as requesting a twenty consecutive
mnute period of time for food consunption.

V¢ have studied the pertiment Rule at Length and applied it to the
facts as devel oped on the property. Quite candidly, t he exchange of correm-
spondence on the property has failed to assist by means of showing a control -
ling practice, prior to integration of agreements,. norhas it provided us
with very nuch to consider other than the precise words of the Rule., Qur
task is not made easier by the fact that the Language of the Rule is not as
precise as itcould be relating to this dispute

Vi note, in Rule 23(c) that Carrier may schedule for eight consecu-
tive hours without a meal period = but, 20 minutes shall be allowed an empleye
to eat Within the neal period limts (between the ending of the fourth hour
and the beginning of the seventh hour) and the 20 nminutes allowed to an enpl oyee
in which to eat need not be at the same time each day. Thus, it is obvious
that the twenty mnutes (consecutive ornot) nmust be provided within a certain
time frame

While the parties seem torecognize the difficulty of providing a
specific pre-designated meal period, nonetheless, they do provide that certain
tinme should be set aside for the enployee to eat. The logical result of Car-
rier's "non-consecutive" concept could be twenty one-nminute periods (see Award
17035) and we question that the parties intended such a result. But, clearly,
a denial Award would permt such a construction

while we freely concede that reasonable mnds may differ on the
applicability of Rule 23, we feel that certain |anguage of Rule 23(c) controls.

If, as noted, the twenty mnutes need not be consecutive, at |east
they nust be within a two hour period. However, the Rule states specifically
that the twenty mnutes allowed need not be the same tine each day. |If the
parties did not envision a consecutive period, then said |anguage woul d be
total 'y superfluous and meaningl ess because,obviously, if the timecoul d be
doled out one mnute at a time, there would be no question of being concerned
with different times during the two hour period. We conclude that the parties
did not include neaningless Language, and therefore they intended that = although
the starting time could vary each day = the mnutes would be consecutive in
nat ure

Raving so deternmined, we find that it is appropriate, under the con-
cepts of Rule 23(d) to Award pay at the punitive rate.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adj ust ment Board, upon the whole
record and al| the evidence, f£inds and hol ds:

That t he parties wai ved oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are

respectively Carrierand Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934,

. That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
t he dispute invol ved herein; and

That the Agreenent was viol at ed.

A W A R D

Cd ai m sust ai ned.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST; [
Executive Sacretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 3Lst day of March 1976.
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CARRI ER MEMBERS * DI SSENT TO AWARD 21029, DOCKET CL- 20824

(Referee Joseph A Sickles)

W dissent. The matters of record which clearly establish
this claimis invalid are discussed in the menorandum submtted by the
Carrier Menbers. That memorandumis retained in the Master File and by

reference is incorporated in this dissent.
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